Governmental Agency Order

CivicPlus, LLC Publicly Accessible Website Agreement

This Order is between [City of Port St. Lucie] ("Governmental Agency") and CivicPlus, LLC ("Contractor" or "CivicPlus") pursuant to Contractor's Agreement with St. Lucie County ("Agreement"). Contractor affirms that the representations and warranties in the Agreement are true and correct as of the date this Order is executed by Contractor. In the event of any inconsistency between this Order and the Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement shall govern and control.

Services to be provided pursuant to this Order:

Legal Notices Submissions (powered by Process Automation): Legal notice submissions through a simple form, that automated the process of posting legal notices online and the generation of an affidavit.

Legal Notices Public Display (powered by Municipal Websites – Evolve): Legal notices will be posted on a templated website built specifically for legal notices, for easy visibility for the public.

Posting Legal Notices Online

The time period for this Order, unless otherwise extended or terminated by either party, is as follows: 3/1/2025-2/28/2026.

The total fee for this Order is as follows: \$9,000.00 ("Total Fee"), which is based on the Rates set forth in Exhibit B of the Agreement. The Total Fee shall be invoiced upon complete execution of this Order.

Governmental Agency shall pay Contractor within sixty (60) days after receipt of Contractor's proper invoice.

Additional Terms:

a. <u>Form of Notice</u>. Governmental Agency shall comply with all applicable requirements, obligations, duties, and procedures set forth in Chapter 50, Florida Statutes ("Notice Requirements"), as may be amended from time to time, relating to any Publications published on the Website. Governmental Agency will be solely responsible for compliance with the Notice Requirements.

b. <u>Sovereign Immunity</u>. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by Governmental Agency nor shall anything included herein be construed as consent by Governmental Agency to be sued by a third party in any matter arising out of this Order.

and

- c. <u>Notices</u>. Any Notices shall be provided in accordance with the "Notices" section of the Agreement at the address for Contractor listed in the Agreement and the address for Governmental Agency listed in the Participation Agreement.
- d. <u>Public Records</u>. The public records provisions of the Agreement and provisions of Section 119.0701 are hereby incorporated as if fully set forth herein. Governmental Agency's public records custodian is as follows:

City Clerk, 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984, (772) 871-5157, prr@cityofpsl.com.

Limitation of Liability.

- a. CivicPlus' liability arising out of or related to this Order, will not exceed \$100,000, excluding any indemnification obligations set forth in Article 7 of the Agreement.
- b. In no event will CivicPlus be liable to Governmental Agency for any consequential, indirect, special, incidental, or punitive damages arising out of or related to this Order.
- c. The liabilities limited by Sections (a) and (b) above apply: (a) to liability for negligence; (b) regardless of the form of action, whether in contract, tort, strict product liability, or otherwise; (c) even if Governmental Agency is advised in advance of the possibility of the damages in question and even if such damages were foreseeable; and (d) even if Governmental Agency's remedies fail of their essential purposes. If applicable law limits the application of the provisions of this Limitation of Liability section, CivicPlus' liability will be limited to the maximum extent permissible.

Warranties and Disclaimer.

- a. Each person signing this Order, represents and warrants that they are duly authorized and have legal capacity to execute and bind the respective party to the terms and conditions of this Order. Each party represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of the Order and the performance of such Party's obligations thereunder have been duly authorized and that this Order is a valid and legal agreement binding on such Party and enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- b. CivicPlus warrants that the Services will perform substantially in accordance with the Agreement, documentation, and marketing proposals, and free of any material defect. CivicPlus warrants to the Governmental Agency that, upon notice given to CivicPlus of any defect in design or fault or improper workmanship, CivicPlus will remedy any such defect. CivicPlus makes no warranty regarding, and will have no responsibility for, any claim arising out of: (i) a modification of the Services made by anyone other than CivicPlus or its subcontractors; or (ii)

use of the Services in combination with a third-party service, web hosting service, or server not authorized by CivicPlus.

- c. EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES IN THE AGREEMENT AND THIS ORDER, CIVICPLUS HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ARISING FROM A PRIOR COURSE OF DEALING.
- d. EACH PROVISION OF THIS ORDER THAT PROVIDES FOR A LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES, OR EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES IS TO ALLOCATE THE RISKS OF THIS ORDER BETWEEN THE PARTIES. THIS ALLOCATION IS REFLECTED IN THE PRICING OFFERED BY CIVICPLUS TO GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AND IS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE BASIS OF THE BARGAIN BETWEEN THE PARTIES. EACH OF THESE PROVISIONS IS SEVERABLE AND INDEPENDENT OF ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDER.

Ownership and Content Responsibility.

- Intellectual Property in the software or other original works created by or licensed to CivicPlus, including all software source code, documents, and materials used in the Services ("CivicPlus Property") will remain the property of CivicPlus. CivicPlus Property specifically excludes content provided by the Governmental Agency ("Governmental Agency Content"). Governmental Agency shall not (i) license, sublicense, sell, resell, reproduce, transfer, assign, distribute or otherwise commercially exploit or make available to any third party any CivicPlus Property in any way, except as specifically provided in the applicable Order; (ii) adapt, alter, modify, or make derivative works based upon any CivicPlus Property; (iii) link to the CivicPlus Property software, including "framing" or "mirroring" any CivicPlus Property, in such a manner as to permit administrative access by third party entities other than Governmental Agency (Note: this does not preclude linking to the Website on any Governmental Agency website to permit public access to the Website); (iv) reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, or otherwise attempt to obtain the software source code to all or any portion of the Services; or (v) access any CivicPlus Property in order to (a) build a competitive product or service, (b) build a product using similar ideas, features, functions, or graphics of any CivicPlus Property, or (c) copy any ideas, features, functions, or graphics of any CivicPlus Property. The CivicPlus name, the CivicPlus logo, and the product and module names associated with any CivicPlus Property are trademarks of CivicPlus, and no right or license is granted to use them outside of the licenses set forth in this Order.
- b. Provided Governmental Agency complies with the terms and conditions herein, CivicPlus hereby grants Governmental Agency a limited, nontransferable, nonexclusive, license to access and use the CivicPlus Property associated with any valid and effective Order, for the term of the respective Order.
- c. All CivicPlus helpful information and user's guides for the Services ("Documentation") are maintained and updated electronically by CivicPlus and can be accessed through the CivicPlus "Help Center." CivicPlus does not provide paper copies of its Documentation. Governmental Agency and its Users are granted a limited license to access Documentation, download, and copy the Documentation as needed. Governmental Agency shall not make derivatives of the Documentation, except as required by law.

- d. CivicPlus in its sole discretion, may utilize all comments and suggestions, whether written or oral, furnished by Governmental Agency to CivicPlus in connection with its access to and use of the Services (all reports, comments and suggestions provided by Governmental Agency hereunder constitute, collectively, the "Feedback"). Governmental Agency hereby grants to CivicPlus a worldwide, non-exclusive, irrevocable, perpetual, royalty-free right and license to incorporate the Feedback in the CivicPlus products and services.
- e. Upon completion of the Initial Implementation and go-live date, Governmental Agency will assume full responsibility for Governmental Agency Content maintenance and administration. Governmental Agency, not CivicPlus, shall have sole responsibility for the accuracy, quality, integrity, legality, reliability, appropriateness, and intellectual property ownership or right to use of all Governmental Agency Content. Governmental Agency hereby grants CivicPlus a worldwide, non-exclusive right and license to reproduce, distribute and display the Governmental Agency Content as necessary to provide the Services. Governmental Agency represents and warrants that Governmental Agency owns all Governmental Agency Content or that Governmental Agency has permission from the rightful owner to use each of the elements of Governmental Agency Content; and that Governmental Agency has all rights necessary for CivicPlus to use the Governmental Agency Content in connection with providing the Services.
- f. At any time during the term of the applicable Order, Governmental Agency will have the ability to download the Governmental Agency Content and export the Governmental Agency data through the Services. Governmental Agency may request CivicPlus to perform the export of Governmental Agency data and provide the Governmental Agency data to Governmental Agency in a commonly used format at any time for a fee to be quoted at time of request and approved by Governmental Agency. Upon termination of the applicable Order for any reason, whether or not Governmental Agency has retrieved or requested the Governmental Agency data, CivicPlus reserves the right to permanently and definitively delete the Governmental Agency Content and Governmental Agency data held in the Services thirty (30) days following termination of the applicable Order. During the thirty (30) day period following termination of the Order, regardless of the reason for its termination, Governmental Agency will not have access to the Service.

Responsibilities of the Parties.

- a. CivicPlus will not be liable for any failure of performance that is caused by or the result of any act or omission by Governmental Agency or any entity employed/contracted by the Governmental Agency.
- b. Governmental Agency is responsible for all activity that occurs under Governmental Agency's accounts by or at the direction of Governmental Agency. Governmental Agency agrees to (a) be solely responsible for all designated and authorized individuals chosen by Governmental Agency ("User") activity, which must be in accordance with this Order; (b) be solely responsible for Governmental Agency content and data; (c) obtain and maintain during the term all necessary consents, agreements and approvals from end-users, individuals, or any other third parties for all actual or intended uses of information, data, or other content Governmental Agency will use in connection with the Services; (d) use commercially reasonable efforts to prevent unauthorized access to, or use of, any User's log-in information and the Services, and

notify CivicPlus promptly of any known unauthorized access or use of the foregoing; and (e) use the Services only in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

- c. The Parties shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, treaties, regulations, and conventions in connection with its use and provision of any of the Services or CivicPlus Property.
- d. CivicPlus shall not be responsible for any act or omission of any third-party vendor or service provider that Governmental Agency has selected to integrate any of its Services with.
- e. Governmental Agency's use of the Services is subject to the Acceptable Use Policy set forth at https://www.civicoptimize.civicplus.help/hc/en-us/article attachments/360089800193/Productivity Suite Client Acceptable Use Policy.pdf

Data Security.

- a. CivicPlus shall, at all times, comply with the terms and conditions of its Privacy Policy set forth at https://www.civicplus.com/privacy-policy. CivicPlus will maintain commercially reasonable administrative, physical, and technical safeguards designed to protect the security and confidentiality of Governmental Agency data. Except (a) in order to provide the Services; (b) to prevent or address service or technical problems in connection with support matters; (c) as expressly permitted in writing by Governmental Agency; or (d) in compliance with our Privacy Policy, CivicPlus will not modify Governmental Agency data or disclose Governmental Agency data, unless specifically directed by Governmental Agency or compelled by law. Notwithstanding the foregoing, CivicPlus reserves the right to delete known malicious accounts without Governmental Agency authorization.
- b. Governmental Agency acknowledges and agrees that CivicPlus utilizes third-party service providers to host and provide the Services and store Governmental Agency data and the protection of such data will be in accordance with such third party's safeguards for the protection and the security and confidentiality of Governmental Agency's data.
- c. CivicPlus may offer Governmental Agency the ability to use third-party applications in combination with the Services. Any such third-party application will be subject to acceptance by Governmental Agency. In connection with any such third-party application agreed to by Governmental Agency, Governmental Agency acknowledges and agrees that CivicPlus may allow the third-party providers access to Governmental Agency data as required for the interoperation of such third-party application with the Services. The use of a third-party application with the Services may also require Governmental Agency to agree to a separate agreement or terms and conditions with the provider of the third-party application, which will govern Governmental Agency's use of such third-party application provided that in no event shall any such separate agreement modify or prevail over any conflicting term in this Agreement.
- d. In the event of a security breach solely due to the acts of CivicPlus, including the negligence, malicious actions, omissions, or misconduct of CivicPlus, CivicPlus, as the data custodian, will comply with all remediation efforts and notification obligations as required by applicable federal and state law at the sole cost of CivicPlus.

(Signatures appear on the following page.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Order, effective as of the date the last party signs this Order.

Gov Agency Name:		
ATTEST:	Ву:	
CITY CLERK	Print Name / Title	
	day of	, 20
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved this Order as to form and legal sufficiency subject		
to execution by the Parties:		
City Attorney	_	
Contractor Amy Hander		
Signature		
Amy Vikander		
Print/Type Name		
Senior Vice President of Customer Suc	ccess	

Title

<u>CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE</u> STANDARD CONTRACT ADDENDUM

TH	IS STANDARD CONTRACT ADDENDUM is made and entered into this _	day	
of	, 2025, by and between the CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, a	Florida	
municipal	corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "City", and	,	
hereinafter	referred to as "Contractor", concerning that certain Agreement dated the	day of	
	, 2025 ("Agreement").		
WITNESSETH.			

WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2023, Section 50.0311, Florida Statutes, authorizes a local governmental agency to publish legal notices under specified conditions on a publicly accessible website, owned or designated by the applicable county, instead of in a print newspaper; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 50.0311, Florida Statutes, County designated CivicPlus, LLC ("Website") as County's publicly accessible website for publication of notices and advertisements ("Publications"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie ("City") represents that it is a governmental agency as defined in Section 50.0311, Florida Statutes and desires to utilize County's designated publicly accessible website for certain required notices and advertisements; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to execute and enter into the Form Participation Agreement for Publication of Legal Notices on County Designated Publicly Accessible Website and the Governmental Agency Order; and

WHEREAS, the City requests to supplement the terms of the Governmental Agency Order ("Agreement") by way of this Addendum.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants set forth herein, the parties agree to this addendum as follows:

- 1. Amendment. This Addendum hereby amends and supplements the terms of the Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and terms of the Addendum, the terms of the Addendum shall prevail.
- 2. Insurance. The Contractor shall, on a primary basis and at its sole expense, agree to maintain in full force and effect at all times during the life of this Order insurance coverage and limits, including endorsements, as described herein. The requirements contained herein, as well as City's review or acceptance of insurance maintained by Contractor are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities and obligations assumed by Contractor under the Order.

The parties agree and recognize that it is not the intent of the City that any insurance policy/coverage that it may obtain pursuant to any provision of this Order will provide insurance coverage to any entity, corporation, business, person, or organization, other than the City of Port St. Lucie and the City shall not be obligated to provide any insurance coverage other than for the City of Port St. Lucie or extend its sovereign immunity pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, under its self-insured program. Any provision contained herein to the contrary shall be considered void and unenforceable by any party. This provision does not apply to any obligation imposed on any other party to obtain insurance coverage for this project and/or any obligation to name the City of Port St. Lucie as an additional insured under any other insurance policy or otherwise protect the interests of the City as specified in this Order.

Workers' Compensation Insurance & Employer's Liability: The Contractor shall agree to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance & Employers' Liability in accordance with section 440, Florida Statutes. Employers' Liability must include limits of at least \$100,000.00 each accident, \$100,000.00 each disease/employee, \$500,000.00 each disease/maximum. A Waiver of Subrogation endorsement shall be provided. Coverage shall apply on a primary basis.

<u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u>: The Contractor shall agree to maintain Commercial General Liability insurance issued under an Occurrence form basis, including Contractual liability, with limits of not less than:

Each occurrence \$1,000,000
Personal/advertising injury \$1,000,000
Products/completed operations aggregate \$2,000,000
General aggregate \$2,000,000
Damage to Premises Rented \$100,000 any 1 fire
Medical expense \$10,000 any 1 person

Additional Insured: An Additional Insured endorsement must be attached to the certificate of insurance (CG2026, or equivalent) under the General Liability policy. Coverage is to be written on an occurrence form basis and shall apply as primary and non-contributory. Defense costs are to be in addition to the limit of liability. A waiver of subrogation is to be provided in favor of the City. Coverage shall extend to independent contractors and fellow employees. Contractual Liability is to be included. Coverage is to include a cross liability or severability of interests provision as provided under the standard ISO form separation of insurers clause.

Except as to Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance, Certificates of Insurance shall clearly state that coverage required by the Order has been endorsed to include the City of Port St. Lucie, a municipality of the State of Florida, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional Insured for Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, and Cyber Liability insurances. The description of operations box on the certificate of insurance shall read: "City of Port St. Lucie, a municipality of the State of Florida, its officers, employees and agents shall be listed as additional insured and shall include Governmental Agency Order Between

CivicPlus and the City of Port St. Lucie." Copies of the Additional Insured endorsements shall be attached to the Certificate of Insurance. The policies shall be specifically endorsed to provide thirty (30) days written notice to the City prior to any adverse changes, cancellation, or non-renewal of coverage thereunder. Formal written notice shall be sent to City of Port St. Lucie, 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984, Attn: Procurement. In the event that the statutory liability of the City is amended during the term of the Order to exceed the above limits, Contractor shall be required, upon thirty (30) days written notice by the City, to provide coverage at least equal to the amended statutory limit of liability of the City. Copies of the Additional Insured endorsement shall be attached to the Certificate of Insurance.

Business Automobile Liability Insurance: Contractor shall agree to maintain Business Automobile Liability at a limit of liability not less than \$1,000,000.00 each accident covering any auto, owned, non-owned, and hired automobiles. In the event Contractor does not own any automobiles, the Business Auto Liability requirement shall be amended allowing Contractor to agree to maintain only Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability. This amended requirement may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General Liability, or separate Business Auto Coverage form. Certificate holder must be listed as additional insured. A waiver of subrogation shall be provided. Coverage shall apply on a primary and non-contributory basis.

Cyber Liability/Tech E&O Insurance: Contractor shall agree to maintain Cyber Liability in limits not less \$1,000,000 Per Occurrence for direct loss, legal liability, and consequential loss resulting from cyber security breaches. Coverage to include coverage for Privacy & Security Liability, Security Breach Response / Customer Breach Notice Expense, Cyber Extortion and Electronic Media Liability. The City of Port St. Lucie must be listed as an additional insured. A waiver of subrogation shall be provided in favor of the City. Coverage shall apply on a primary and non-contributory basis.

<u>Waiver of Subrogation:</u> By entering into this Order, the Contractor agrees to a Waiver of Subrogation for each required policy which does not include the Crime Insurance Policy. When required by the insurer or should a policy condition not permit an insured to enter into a pre-loss contract to waive subrogation without an endorsement, then Contractor shall agree to notify the insurer and request the policy be endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others, or its equivalent. This Waiver of Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy where a condition to the policy specifically prohibits such an endorsement, or voids coverage should Contractor enter into such a contract on a pre-loss basis.

<u>Deductibles:</u> All deductible amounts shall be paid for and be the responsibility of the Contractor for any and all covered claims under this Order. If so requested, the Contractor shall provide copies of audited financial statements as evidence of its ability to pay its deductible or self-insured retention.

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to require that all independent contractors and/or subcontractors comply with the same insurance requirements as listed herein. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to obtain Certificates of Insurance from all independent contractors and subcontractors listing the Contractor and City as an Additional Insured, without the language, "when required by written contract." If Contractor, any independent contractor, and/or any subcontractor maintain higher limits than the minimums listed above, the City requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by Contractor/independent contractor/subcontractor.

The Contractor may satisfy the minimum limits required above for either Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, or Employers' Liability coverage under Umbrella or Excess Liability. The Umbrella or Excess Liability shall have an Aggregate limit not less than the highest "Each Occurrence" limit for either Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, or Employers' Liability. When required by the insurer, or when Umbrella or Excess Liability is written on Non-Follow Form, the City shall be endorsed included as an "Additional Insured."

The City, by and through its Risk Management Department, reserves the right, but is not obligated, to review, modify, reject, or accept any required policies of insurance including limits, coverages, or endorsements, herein from time to time throughout the term of this Order. The City, by and through its Risk Management Department, or its designee, shall be entitled to request an annual review of Maximus's insurance policies to ensure compliance with this Order. All insurance carriers must have an AM Best rating of at least A-:VII or better.

A failure on the part of the Contractor to execute the Order and/or punctually deliver the required certificates of insurance; and required endorsements may be cause for annulment of the award.

3. **Public Record.** Contractor and any subcontractors shall comply with section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. The Contractor and any subcontractors are to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received by the Contractor in conjunction with this Contract, unless the records are exempt from Article I, section 24(a), Florida Constitution, and section 119.07(1)(a), Florida Statutes. Pursuant to section 119.10(2)(a), Florida Statutes, any person who willfully and knowingly violates any of the provisions of chapter 119, Florida Statutes, commits a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in sections 775.082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes.

RECORDS

The City of Port St. Lucie is a public agency subject to chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The Contractor shall comply with Florida's Public Records Laws. CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES. Pursuant to section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, Contractor agrees to comply with all public records laws, specifically to:

Keep and maintain public records required by the City in order to perform the service.

- A. The timeframes and classifications for records retention requirements must be in accordance with the <u>General Records Schedule GS1-SL for State and Local Government</u>
 Agencies and GS2 for Criminal Justice Agencies and District Medical Examiners.
- B. During the term of the Contract, the Contractor shall maintain all books, reports, and records in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and standards for records directly related to this Contract. The form of all records and reports shall be subject to the approval of the City.
- C. Records include all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, films, sound recordings, data processing software, or other material, regardless of the physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received pursuant to law or ordinance or in connection with the transaction of official business with the City. Contractor's records under this Contract include, but are not limited to, supplier/subcontractor invoices and contracts, project documents, meeting notes, emails and all other documentation generated during this Contract.
- D. The Contractor agrees to make available to the City, during normal business hours all books of account, reports and records relating to this Contract.
- E. A Contractor who fails to provide the public records to the City within a reasonable time may also be subject to penalties under section 119.10, Florida Statutes.

Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in chapter 119 or as otherwise provided by law.

Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Contract term and following completion of the Contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City.

Upon completion of the Contract, transfer, at no cost to the City, all public records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS

CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

CITY CLERK 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd. Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 (772) 871 5157

prr@cityofpsl.com

- **4.** Compliance/Consistency with Section 768.28, Fla. Stat. Any indemnification or agreement to defend or hold harmless by City specified in the Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of City's sovereign immunity, and shall be limited to such indemnification and liability limits consistent with the requirements of Section 768.28, Fla. Stat. and subject to the procedural requirements set forth therein. Any other purported indemnification by City in the Agreement in derogation hereof shall be void and of no force or effect.
- **5.** Non-appropriation. The Contractor acknowledges that the City of Port St Lucie's performance and obligation to pay under this Contract is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the City Council. The Contractor agrees that, in the event such appropriation is not forthcoming, this Contract may be terminated by the City effective the last date for which funding was appropriated and that no charges, penalties, or other costs shall be assessed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of termination due to non-appropriation, all unpaid invoices for work already completed, prior to the last date funding was appropriated, shall become due immediately.
- **6. E-Verify Compliance.** The Contractor agrees to comply with section 448.095, Florida Statutes, including the following:
 - A. Contractor must register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees of the Contractor. The Contractor must provide the City with sufficient proof of compliance with this provision before beginning work under this Contract.
 - B. If Contractor enters into a contract with a subcontractor, Contractor must require each and every subcontractor to provide the Contractor with an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontractor with an unauthorized alien. The Contractor shall maintain a copy of each and every such affidavit(s) for the duration of the Contract and any renewals thereafter.
 - C. The City shall terminate this Contract if it has a good faith belief that a person or an entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes.
 - D. Contractor shall immediately terminate any contract with any subcontractor if Contractor has, or develops, a good faith belief that the subcontractor has violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes. If the City has or develops a good faith belief that any subcontractor of Contractor knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, or any provision of section 448.095, Florida Statutes, the City shall promptly notify the Contractor and order the Contractor to immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor.
 - E. The City shall terminate this Contract for violation of any provision in this section. If the Contract is terminated under this section, it is not a breach of contract and may not be considered as such. If the City terminates this Contract under this section, the Contractor may not be awarded a public

contract for at least one (1) year after the date on which the Contract was terminated. A contractor is liable for any additional costs incurred by the City as a result of the termination of the contract.

The City, Contractor, or any subcontractor may file a cause of action with a circuit or county court to challenge a termination under section 448.095(5)(c), Florida Statutes, no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date on which the Contract was terminated. The parties agree that any such a cause of action must be filed in St. Lucie County, Florida, in accordance with the Venue provision herein.

- 7. Scrutinized Companies Provisions of Florida Statutes. By entering into this Contract with the City, Contractor certifies that it and those related entities of Contractor, as defined by Florida law, are not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, and are not engaged in a boycott of Israel. The City may terminate this Contract if Contractor or any of those related entities of Contractor, as defined by Florida law, are found to have submitted a false certification or any of the following occur with respect to the company or a related entity: (i) it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, or (ii) for any contract for goods or services of one million dollars or more, it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or it is found to have been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. Notwithstanding the preceding, the City reserves the right and may, in its sole discretion, on a case by case basis, permit a company on such lists or engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria to be eligible for, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract for goods or services of one million dollars or more, or may permit a company on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List to be eligible for, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract for goods or services of any amount, should the City determine that the conditions set forth in section 287.135(4), Florida Statutes, are met.
- **8. Venue and Jurisdiction.** This Contract is to be construed as though made in and to be performed in the State of Florida and is to be governed by the laws of Florida in all respects without reference to the laws of any other state or nation. The venue of any action taken to enforce this Contract, arising out of this Contract, or related to this Contract, shall be in St. Lucie County, Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this instrument on the days and year indicated below and the signatories below to bind the parties set forth herein.

		CONTRACTOR:
		Print Name: Amy Vikander
		Title: Senior Vice President of Customer Success
		Company: CivicPlus, LLC
Attest:		CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
By: Sally Walsh, City Clerk	By:	